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Longitudinal Surveys of Australian Youth

Longitudinal Surveys of Australian Youth is a program of surveys of young people jointly
managed by ACER and the Commonwealth Department of Education, Science and Training
(formerly Department of Education, Training and Y outh Affairs).

Purpose of the study

The surveys focus on the education and labour market experiences of groups of young
Australians, beginning from their middle years of secondary schooling. Data collected
include basic demographic variables, as well as information about educational and labour
force participation and experiences extending over a number of years.

The present form of the LSAY program commenced in 1995 with a national sample of Year 9
students. The program also brings together earlier longitudinal studies conducted by ACER
under the Youth in Transition (YIT) program, and by the Commonweath under the
Australian Longitudinal Survey (ALS) and Austraian Youth Survey (AYS) programs. The
data collected through LSAY are deposited with the Social Science Data Archives (SSDA)
for use by other researchers.

The 1995 Year 9 Cohort (Y 95)

In 1995, a nationally representative sample of approximately 13,000 Year 9 students was
selected to form the first cohort of the new Longitudina Surveys of Australian Youth
program. The same design was intended to provide a sample of approximately 10,000 young
people to be interviewed by telephone in late 1997. The major stratum considered in the
design was state of schooling. Students from smaller states were over-sampled and,
correspondingly, students from larger states were under-sampled. Selection of students
within states was proportional by sector. Three sectors were used as strata: government
schools, Catholic Schools and non-government, non-Catholic (referred to as independent)
schools.  Within strata, schools were selected proportional to their size, with an implicit
stratification by geography because of the postcode-order of the sampling frame.

The sample was constructed by randomly selecting two Y ear 9 classes from a national sample
of 300 schools designed to represent state and sector. Reading and numeracy tests were
administered to students in their schools to provide information on early school achievement
for use in later analyses of educationa and labour market participation. Students aso
completed a background questionnaire about their educational and vocationa plans and
attitudes to school. The survey form used for the background questionnaire is included as
Appendix 1 in thisreport.



Dimensions of data set
Number of respondents: 13,613 (unweighted)
Number of variables per respondent: 180

The reference for the coding framework for the ASCO variablesis:
Australian Bureau of Statistics (1997). ASCO Australian Sandard Classification of
Occupations, Second Edition (Cat. No. 1220.0). Canberra: Australian Bureau of Statistics.

Dates of data collection:
First date of data collection: August, 1995
Last date of data collection: December, 1995

Method of data collection:
Questionnaire and tests were administered in schools attended by respondents.

Data gathering staff:
ACER staff

Further information:
Australian Council for Educationa Research
Private Bag 55
Camberwell Vic 3124
Phone: 03 9277 5555
Fax: 03 9277 5500
Web site: www.acer .edu.au

Note on thisversion of the codebook: LSAY data sets are distributed in two separate files.
One file excludes reading test and maths test results for survey participants (variables TOTR,
TOTRC, TOTM, TOTMC); the other file excludes the State and type of school attended in
1995 (variables STATE, SCLTYP). Thesefiles are provided separately so that it is not
possible to make comparisons between school types or States on student achievement, as per
agreement with State and Territory authorities. Userswill find that they do not have all
variables listed in this codebook.
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TOTR SCORE FOR READING TEST (0->20)

. Missing 177 1.3
0 1 0.0
1 8 0.1
2 43 0.3
3 74 0.5
4 136 1.0
5 223 1.6
6 330 2.4
7 455 3.3
8 536 3.9
9 646 4.7
10 736 5.4
11 889 6.5
12 1037 7.6
13 1197 8.8
14 1348 9.9
15 1464 10.8
16 1460 10.7
17 1280 9.4
18 932 6.8
19 504 3.7
20 137 1.0
TOTRC SCORE FOR READING TEST (CORRECTED)
. 177 1.3
-6.669998169 1 0.0
-5.329998016 8 0.1
-4 43 0.3
-2.669998169 74 0.5
-1.329999924 136 1.0
0 223 1.6
1.3299999237 330 2.4
2.6699981689 455 3.3
4 536 3.9
5.3299980164 646 4.7
6.6699981689 736 5.4
8 889 6.5
9.3299942017 1037 7.6
10.669998169 1197 8.8
12 1348 9.9
13.329994202 1464 10.8
14.669998169 1460 10.7
16 1280 9.4
17.329986572 932 6.8
18.669998169 504 3.7
20 137 1.0
TOTM SCORE FOR MATHSTEST (0->20)

. 225 1.7
0 5 0.0
1 10 0.1
2 18 0.1
3 64 0.5
4 117 0.9
5 217 1.6
6 330 2.4
7 522 3.8
8 707 5.2
9 995 7.3
10 1149 8.4
11 1205 8.9
12 1405 10.3
13 1340 9.8
14 1356 10.0
15 1131 8.3
16 937 6.9
17 767 5.6
18 572 4.2
19 365 2.7

1.3

20 176



TOTMC SCORE FOR MATHSTEST (CORRECTED)

V2 95 CLASSWITHIN SCHOOL IN 95

176

=

=
RENAUVIOROWORONUVIWNREOOOOOR

WNINOOOWORWORWNORAOOUIREFEON

1 class 1 In School 6729 49
2 Class 2 In School 5663 41
3 class 3 In School 1068 7.
4 Class 4 In School 41 0.
5 class 5 In School 40 0.
6 Class 6 In School 24 0.
7 Class 7 In School 23 0.
8 Class 8 In School 25 0.
V3 95 YEAR LEVEL IN 95: YR9
9 Year 9 13613 100.

NNNWWoOOY A

V4 95 SELF-CONCEPT OF ABILITY: ENGLISH

Missing

Very Wwell

Better Than Average
About Avera?e

Not Very well

Very Poorly

Double Response

CUTEAWNIE -

300
2007
3807
6302
1014

162

21

2
14.
28.
46.

7.

1.

0

V5 95 SELF-CONCEPT OF ABILITY: MATHS

Missing

Very well

Better Than Average
About Average

Not Very well

Very Poorly

Double Response

COUTRAUWNIE -

V6 95 SELF-CONCEPT OF ABILITY: OVERAL

Missing

Very well

Better Than Average
About Average

Not Very Well

Verg Poorly

DoubTe Response

COUTh WNI= -

322
2215
3638
5327
1823

269

19

393
1831
4696
6106

481

70
36

2.
13.
34.
44.

3.

0.

0.

NNPAWONN

4
3
7
1

.4
0
1
L
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V7 95PLAN TO LEAVE SCHOOL AFTER WHICH YEAR?

. Missing 297 2.2
1 At The End of Year 10 1006 7.4
2 At The End of Year 11 235 1.7
3 At The End of Year 12 9603 70.5
4 Undecided 2446 18.0
8 Double Response 26 0.2
STATE 95 STATE OF SCHOOL ATTENDED IN 95
1A.C.T 599 4.4
2 N.S.W 3090 22.7
3 VIC 2865 21.0
4 QLD 2524 18.5
5 S.A 1720 12.6
6 W.A 1837 13.5
7 TAS 582 4.3
8 NT 396 2.9
SCLTYP 95 SCHOOL TYPE IN 95
1 Government 9081 66.7
2 Catholic 2517 18.5
3 Independent 2015 14.8

VBA AFTER LEAVE SCHOOL.PLAN TO WORK FULL-TIME

1 Ticked Box 3655 26.8
2 Box Not Ticked 9958 73.2

V8B AFTER LEAVE SCHOOL.PLAN TO WORK PART-TIME

1 Ticked Box 4072 29.9
2 Box Not Ticked 9541 70.1

V8C AFTERLEAVE SCHOOL.PLANTO STUDY FULL-TIME

1 Ticked Box 4057 29.8
2 Box Not Ticked 9556 70.2

V8D AFTERLEAVE SCHOOL.PLAN TO STUDY PART-TIME

1 Ticked Box 2899 21.3
2 Box Not Ticked 10714 78.7

VBE AFTERLEAVE SCHOOL.-DON'T KNOW

1 Ticked Box 2954 21.7
2 Box Not Ticked 10659 78.3

VOA AFTER SCHOOL.PARENTSPLAN FORYOU TO WORK FT

1 Ticked Box 2756 20.2
2 Box Not Ticked 10857 79.8

VOB AFTER SCHOOL. PARENTSPLAN FOR YOU TO WORK PT

1 Ticked Box 1535 11.3
2 Box Not Ticked 12078 88.7
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VIC AFTER SCHOOL.PARENTSPLAN FOR YOU TO STUDY FT

1 Ticked Box 3978 29.2
2 Box Not Ticked 9635 70.8

VOD AFTER SCHOOL.PARENTSPLAN FOR YOU TO STUDY PT

1 Ticked Box 1074 7.9
2 Box Not Ticked 12539 92.1

VOE AFTER SCHOOL. PARENTSPLAN -DON'T KNOW

. Missing 1 0.0
1 Ticked Box 5646 41.5
2 Box Not Ticked 7966 58.5

V10 95POST SCHOOL STUDY?

. Missing 794 5.8
1 Yes 10656 78.3
2 No 2145 15.8
8 Double Response 18 0.1

V11 95POST SCHOOL STUDY: TYPE

. Missing 651 4.8
0 skipped 2145 15.8
1 University Course 6388 46.9
2 Apprenticeship 1348 9.9
3 Other TAFE Course 2031 14.9
4 Other 851 6.3
8 Double Response 199 1.5

V12 95 CURRENT JOB: YES/NO

. Missing 882 6.5
1 Yes 3165 23.2
2 No 9566 70.3

V13 RESPONDENT’SOCCUPATION

. Missing 911 6.7
0 skipped 9545 70.1
1 child care 208 1.5
2 Deliveries: Papers, Pamphlets 345 2.5
3 Deliveries: Milk 39 0.3
4 Deliveries: Chemist 6 0.0
5 Stock And Pack 91 0.7
6 Cashier 9% 0.7
7 Sales 605 4.4
8 Trolleys 18 0.1
9 supermarket 171 1.3
10 Kitchenhand (May inc Fast Food) 176 1.3
11 Fast Food 272 2.0
12 Personal Service: waiters 96 0.7
13 Cleaners 157 1.2
14 sports Refs 73 0.5
15 sports Coaching 42 0.3
16 Teach Dance Etc 25 0.2
17 prof Entertainment 22 0.2
18 Gardening, Groundsperson 124 0.9
19 Farm work 142 1.0
20 Automotive 55 0.4
21 Clerical 38 0.3
22 Personal Service Eg Hairdresser 68 0.5
23 Trades Assistants:Food 14 0.1
24 Trade Assistants:Non-Food 103 0.8
25 Manual work 89 0.7
26 semi-skilled Eg Graphic Desigh, Compu 18 0.1
27 craft Eg Sewing 8§ 0.1
28 Housework 10 0.1
97 Uncodable Response 46 0.3



V14  95JOB: HOURS PER WEEK

. Missing

0 skipped

1-10 Hrs Per Week

11-20 Hrs Per Week

21-30 Hrs Per week

31-40 Hrs Per Week

More than 40 hrs Per week

V15 95J0OB: WEEKLY TAKE HOME PAY

. Missing

0 skipped

$1-$50 Per week
$51-$100 Per week
$101-$150 per week
$151-%$200 Per week
over $200 per week

V16  95JOB:REASONS.CAREER

Missing

Skipped

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree

Strongly Disagree
Double Response

R WNRO:

V17  95JOB:REASONSENJOY WORK

Missing

skipped

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree

Strongly Disagree
DoubTle Response

CODhWNRO-

V18 95JOB:REASONS.FAMILY NEED MONEY

Missing

Skipped

strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree

Strongly Disagree
DoubTle Response

O WNRO:

1309
9550
1844
700
125
47
38

977
9539
196
384
1230
1277
10

945
9541
644
1746
531
192
14

987
9541
79
231
1065
1699
11

V19 95JOB:REASONS:INDEPENDENCE

Missing

Skipped

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree

Strongly Disagree
Double Response

RO WNRO:

V20 95JOB:REASONSHELP GET JOB LATER

Missing

Skipped

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree

Strongly Disagree
DoubTle Response

CORWNRLO:

979
9540
872
1669
416
127
10

980
9539
682
1219
799
379
15

=
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|
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V21

P WNRO:

Missing
Skipped
Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree

Strongly Disagree

Double Response

95 JOB:REASONS:FAMILY BUSINESS

998 7.3
9539 70.1
202 1.5
300 2.2
751 5.5
1816 13.3
7 0.1

V22  95JOB:REASONS:SUPPORT MYSELF
. Missing 980 7.2
0 skipped 9539 70.1
1 Strongly Agree 254 1.9
2 Agree 527 3.9
3 Disagree 1046 7.7
4 Strongly Disagree 1255 9.2
8 Double Response 12 0.1
V23 95JOB.EFFECTS:HAVE ENOUGH SPARE TIME
. Missing 952 7.0
0 skipped 9538 70.1
1 strongly Agree 812 6.0
2 Agree 1634 12.0
3 Disagree 510 3.7
4 strongly Disagree 160 1.2
8 Double Response 7 0.1
V24 95 JOB:EFFECTS.GET BEHIND AT SCHOOL
. Missing 973 7.1
0 skipped 9538 70.1
1 strongly Agree 84 0.6
2 Agree 291 2.1
3 Disagree 1376 10.1
4 strongly Disagree 1337 9.8
8 Double Response 14 0.1
V25  95JOB:EFFECTS.PARENTSARE HAPPY
. Missing 954 7.0
0 skipped 9538 70.1
1 strongly Agree 1207 8.9
2 Agree 1778 13.1
3 Disagree 83 0.6
4 strongly Disagree 44 0.3
8 Double Response 9 0.1

V26  95JOB:EFFECTS:WOULD GET BETTER MARKS
. Missing 985 7.2
0 skipped 9538 70.1
1 strongly Agree 89 0.7
2 Agree 285 2.1
3 Disagree 1496 11.0
4 strongly Disagree 1209 8.9
8 Double Response 11 0.1
V27 95JOB:EFFECTS.THINK ABOUT WHAT TO DO AFTER SCHOOL
. Missing 966 7.1
0 skipped 9538 70.1
1 strongly Agree 543 4.0
2 Agree 1050 7.7
3 Disagree 1013 7.4
4 strongly Disagree 494 3.6
8 Double Response 9 0.1
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V28 95JOB:EFFECTS.ENOUGH TIME FOR HOMEWORK

. Missing 967 7.1
0 skipped 9538 70.1
1 strongly Agree 919 6.8
2 Agree 1825 13.4
3 Disagree 268 2.0
4 strongly Disagree 84 0.6
8 Double Response 12 0.1
V29 95JOB:EFFECTS:HARD TO BALANCE DEMANDS OF WORK/SCHOOL
. Missing 988 7.3
0 skipped 9538 70.1
1 Strongly Agree 111 0.8
2 Agree 475 3.5
3 Disagree 1476 10.8
4 Strongly Disagree 1011 7.4
8 Double Response 14 0.1

V30 95JOB:EFFECTSWOULD DO MORE STUDY IF NOT WORKING

. Missing 971 7.1
0 skipped 9538 70.1
1 strongly Agree 101 0.7
2 Agree 490 3.6
3 Disagree 1488 10.9
4 strongly Disagree 1005 7.4
8 Double Response 20 0.1

V3L 95QSL (Interest/Motivation): INTERESTING WORK

. Missin 424 3.1
1 Strongly Agree 311 2.3
2 Agree 7818 57.4
3 Disagree 4189 30.8
4 strongly Disagree 711 5.2
8 Double Response 160 1.2
V32 95QSL (Teachers): TEACHERS ARE FAIR
. Missing 469 3.4
1 Strongly Agree 539 4.0
2 Agree 7687 56.5
3 Disagree 3840 28.2
4 Strongly Disagree 861 6.3
8 Double Response 217 1.6

V33  95QSL (Opportunity): LEARN IMPORTANT THINGS

. Missin 403 3.0
1 Sstrongly Agree 3556 26.1
2 Agree 7860 57.7
3 Disagree 1414 10.4
4 Strongly Disagree 236 1.7
8 Double Response 144 1.1

V34 95QSL (Achievement): LEARN TO WORK HARD

. Missin 395 2.9
1 Sstrongly Agree 2317 17.0
2 Agree 7955 58.4
3 Disagree 2515 18.5
4 strongly Disagree 324 2.4
8 Double Response 107 0.8

V35 95QSL (Positive Affect): FEEL HAPPY

. Missin 419 3.1
1 Strongly Agree 1569 11.5
2 Agree 7854 57.7
3 Disagree 2775 20.4
4 Sstrongly Disagree 810 6.0
8 Double Response 186 1.4
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V36 95QSL(T): TEACHERSLISTEN

. Missing 458 3.4
1 Strongly Agree 927 6.8
2 Agree 7388 54.3
3 Disagree 3573 26.2
4 strongly Disagree 1009 7.4
8 Double Response 258 1.9

V37 95QSL(A): ACHIEVE STANDARD SATISFACTORY TO ME

. Missing 431 3.2
1 Strongly Agree 2492 18.3
2 Agree 8390 61.6
3 Disagree 1923 14.1
4 strongly Disagree 281 2.1
8 Double Response 96 0.7

V38 95QSL(P): LIKE LEARNING

. Missin 431 3.2
1 Strongly Agree 1651 12.1
2 Agree 7871 57.8
3 Disagree 2767 20.3
4 strongly Disagree 699 5.1
8 Double Response 194 1.4

V39 95QSL(P): ENJOY BEING THERE

. Missin 466 3.4
1 strongly Agree 909 6.7
2 Agree 6052 44.5
3 Disagree 4707 34.6
4 strongly Disagree 1261 9.3
8 Double Response 218 1.6

V40 95QSL(0O): PREPARATION FOR FUTURE

. Missin 426 3.1
1 strongly Agree 4265 31.3
2 Agree 6675 49.0
3 Disagree 1714 12.6
4 strongly Disagree 386 2.8
8 Double Response 147 1.1

V4l  95QSL(I/M): LIKE TO ASK QUESTIONS

. Missin 436 3.2
1 strongly Agree 1523 11.2
2 Agree 6245 45.9
3 Disagree 4546 33.4
4 strongly Disagree 710 5.2
8 Double Response 153 1.1

V42  95QSL(T): GIVE MARKSI| DESERVE

. Missing 477 3.5
1 Strongly Agree 1775 13.0
2 Agree 8382 61.6
3 Disagree 2270 16.7
4 strongly Disagree 513 3.8
8 Double Response 196 1.4

V43  95QSL(0): USEFUL SKILLS

. Missin 460 3.4
1 strongly Agree 3619 26.6
2 Agree 7395 54.3
3 Disagree 1645 12.1
4 strongly Disagree 366 2.7
8 Double Response 128 0.9



V44 95 QSL(A): SATISFACTORY STANDARD INMY WORK

. Missing 443 3.3
1 Strongly Agree 2239 16.4
2 Agree 7587 55.7
3 Disagree 2884 21.2
4 strongly Disagree 320 2.4
8 Double Response 140 1.0

V45  95QSL(I/M): DO EXTRA WORK

. Missing 454 3.3
1 Strongly Agree 555 4.1
2 Agree 3014 22.1
3 Disagree 6586 48.4
4 strongly Disagree 2838 20.8
8 Double Response 166 1.2

V46  95QSL(T): TAKE PERSONAL INTEREST

. Missin 492 3.6
1 Strongly Agree 699 5.1
2 Agree 5044 37.1
3 Disagree 5822 42.8
4 strongly Disagree 1347 9.9
8 Double Response 209 1.5

V47  95QSL(P): I LIKETO GO TO SCHOOL

. Missin 465 3.4
1 strongly Agree 633 4.6
2 Agree 3942 29.0
3 Disagree 6165 45.3
4 strongly Disagree 2196 16.1
8 Double Response 212 1.6

V48 95 QSL(I/M): ENJOY WHAT | DO

. Missin 507 3.7
1 strongly Agree 592 4.3
2 Agree 7009 51.5
3 Disagree 4283 31.5
4 strongly Disagree 859 6.3
8 Double Response 363 2.7

V49 95QSL(I/M): TRY TO DO MY BEST

. Missing 448 3.3
1 Strongly Agree 3357 24.7
2 Agree 7357 54.0
3 Disagree 2037 15.0
4 strongly Disagree 234 1.7
8 Double Response 180 1.3

V50 95QSL(O): WILL HELPIN ADULT LIFE

. Missin 449 3.3
1 strongly Agree 3937 28.9
2 Agree 7265 53.4
3 Disagree 1441 10.6
4 strongly Disagree 351 2.6
8 Double Response 170 1.2

V51  95QSL(A): CAN COPE WITH WORK

. Missin 462 3.4
1 Sstrongly Agree 2052 15.1
2 Agree 8981 66.0
3 Disagree 1708 12.5
4 strongly Disagree 254 1.9
8 Double Response 156 1.1



V52

O WNIE-

V53

RO WNE-

V54

OB WNR-

V55

CODWNR-

V56

O WNI-

V57

oM WNH-

V58

O WNE-

V59

O WNI-

Missing

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree

Strongly Disagree
Double Response

Missing

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree

Strongly Disagree
Double Response

Missin

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Double Response

Missin

Sstrongly Agree
Agree

Disagree

Strongly Disagree
DoubTle Response

Missin

Sstrongly Agree
Agree

Disagree

Strongly Disagree
DoubTle Response

Missin

strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree

Strongly Disagree
DoubTle Response

Missing

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree

Strongly Disagree
DoubTle Response

Missin

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree

Strongly Disagree
DoubTle Response

95 QSL(T): TEACHERSHELP ME

95 QSL(P): LEARNING ISFUN

95 QSL(A): CAN BE SUCCESSFUL

95 QSL (P): FEEL SAFE SECURE

487 3.
1382 10.
7740 56.
3160 23.

622 4.

222 1.

AAONON O

95 QSL(I/M): GET EXCITED ABOUT WORK

500 3.
251 1.
2689 19.
7487 55.
2487 18.
199 1.

VWO oee~

547 4.
573 4.
4928 36.
5772 42.
1500 11.
293 2.

NORARNNO

95 QSL(O): CHANCE TO DO INTERESTING WORK

484 3.6
1420 10.4
6381 46.9
3996 29.4
1125 8.3

207 1.5

484 3.6
3846 28.3
7970 58.5
1016 7.5

211 1.5

8 0.6

95 QSL(O): WORTHWHILE LEARNING

523 3.
2113 15.
7898 58.
2337 17.

467 3.

275 2.

Oh_NOUVIOO

494 3.
1759 12.
8193 60.
2341 17.

667 4.

159 1.

NONNOO

95 QSL(T): TREATED FAIRLY IN CLASS

543 4.0
1251 9.2
8052 59.1
2549 18.7

994 7.3

224 1.6
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V60 95QSL(A): SUCCESSAS STUDENT

. Missing 579 4.3
1 Strongly Agree 2244 16.5
2 Agree 7925 58.2
3 Disagree 2066 15.2
4 strongly Disagree 535 3.9
8 Double Response 264 1.9
V64 95 SEX
1 Male 6717 49.3
2 Female 6896 50.7

V65 95 ABORIGINAL OR TORRESSTRAIT ISLANDER

. Missing 876 6.4
1 ves 385 2.8
2 No 12348 90.7
8 Double Response 4 0.0

V66 95 COUNTRY OF BIRTH OF STUDENT:AUSTRALIA

. Missing 544 4.0
1 Australia 11666 85.7
2 other 1403 10.3

V67 RESPONDENT'SCOUNTRY OF BIRTH:ALL CODES

. Missing 548 4.0
0 skipped 11660 85.7
1 united Kingdom 210 1.5
2 Ireland 17 0.1
3 New Zealand 160 1.2
4 United States 24 0.2
5 America (exc Sth Am if spec) 14 0.1
6 Canada 26 0.2
7 south Africa 49 0.4
11 Greece 5 0.0
12 Italy 5 0.0
13 Yugoslavia 31 0.2
14 Spain 4 0.0
15 Portugal 7 0.1
16 France 9 0.1
17 switzerland 5 0.0
18 Germany 14 0.1
19 Austria 4 0.0
20 Hungary 5 0.0
21 Netherlands 8 0.1
22 Belgium 1 0.0
23 Czechoslovakia 6 0.0
24 pPoland 24 0.2
25 Romania 9 0.1
26 Albania 1 0.0
27 Denmark 3 0.0
28 sweden 4 0.0
29 Norway 2 0.0
31 Malta 8 0.1
32 Cyprus 1 0.0
39 Macedonia 6 0.0
41 vietnam 82 0.6
42 Kampuchea 7 0.1
43 Laos 2 0.0
44 Thailand 39 0.3
45 Burma 1 0.0
46 china 19 0.1
47 Singapore 22 0.2
48 Malaysia 58 0.4
49 Hong Kong 83 0.6
50 Taiwah 26 0.2
51 Korea 24 0.2
52 Japan 14 0.1
53 India 30 0.2
54 sri Lanka 21 0.2
55 Pakistan 3 0.0
56 Bangladesh 1 0.0
57 Philippines 59 0.4
58 Indonesia 17 0.1
59 Timor 5 0.0
60 Brunei 1 0.0



V67 cont...

62 Afghanistan
63 Maldives

65 Christmas 1Is.
71 Turkey

72 Lebanon

73 Israel

74 Syria

75 Jordan

76 Iran

77 Irag

78 Saudi Arabia
79 U.A.E.

80 Oman

81 Bahrain

82 Kuwait

83 Qatar

90 Africa (unspecified)
91 Egypt

92 Libya

93 Tunisia

94 Morocco

95 sudan

96 somalia

97 Eritrea

98 zaire

99 zambia

100 zimbabwe
101 Kenya

102 Botswana
103 Mauritius
110 south/cCentral America (unspec)
111 chile

112 Argentina
113 Brazil

114 venezuela
115 Peru

116 columbia
117 E1 salvador
118 Uruguay

120 Pacific Is: other (inc Cook, Gilbert)
121 Fiji

122 Tonga

123 Ssamoa

124 solomon

125 vanuatu

126 Norfolk 1Is.
127 PNG

131 Russia

132 ukraine

141 Jamaica

145 Mexico

151 Iceland

V67A RESPONDENT'SCOUNTRY OF BIRTH:MAJOR GRPS

N

=

[
i
RPNNUVIVINFRRFONORRE RPRRPWNARPOIRRFORRPRPNNRPRPWUOIORWNRWRRAORRNUUNRR D

0

N

=
COO0O0OO0OOOOOOOOO0: OCOOOOCOOOOOOOOOOOCOOCOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO0O0O

OO0 OORROOORONOO OOO0OOORFROOOOOOOOOOOOOOROOCOOOOOROORNREREOOO

. Missing 548 4.0
0 skipped 11660 85.7
1 English Speaking: Nz 160 1.2
2 English speaking: UK & Ireland 227 1.7
3 English Speaking: Other 113 0.8
4 Europe: Southern 68 0.5
5 Europe: Other 105 0.8
6 Asia 520 3.8
7 Mid East (inc Iran, Turkey) & N Africa 81 0.6
8 other Africa 27 0.2
9 sth & Central America 41 0.3
10 pacific 59 0.4
11 N America: Non-eng 4 0.0

V67B RESPONDENT'SCOUNTRY OF BIRTH:3 CATS.

. Missing 548 4.0
1 Born In Aust 11666 85.7
2 Born 0S Eng Spking Country 498 3.7
3 Born 0S Non-eng Spking Country 901 6.6



V68 95 YEAR OF ARRIVAL IN AUSTRALIA

. Missing 673
0 skipped 11655
78 2
80 23
81 77
82 105
83 74
84 83
85 71
86 84
87 86
88 112
89 131
90 82
91 72
92 81
93 68
94 72
95 62

V69  95COB OF FATHER: AUST/OTHR

. Missing 667
1 Australia 8759
2 Other 4187

V70 FATHER'SCOUNTRY OF BIRTH:ALL CODES

. Missing 708
0 skipped 8759
1 United Kingdom 1077
2 Ireland 85
3 New zealand 274
4 United States 21
5 America (exc Sth Aam if spec) 21
6 Canada 24
7 South Africa 64
10 Europe 4
11 Greece 148
12 Ttaly 275
13 Yugoslavia 139
14 spain 14
15 portugal 21
16 France 18
17 switzerland 11
18 Germany 125
19 Austria 27
20 Hunﬂar{ 22
21 Netherlands 158
22 Belgium 4
23 czechoslovakia 19
24 poland 57
25 Romania 11
26 Albania 4
27 Denmark 14
28 Sweden 6
29 Norway 6
30 Finland 4
31 Malta 77
32 Cyprus 20
33 Bulgaria 2
34 Armenia 1
35 Montenegro 1
39 Macedonia 87
40 Asia 1
41 vietnam 141
42 Kampuchea 29
43 Laos 6
44 Thailand 19
45 Burma 12
46 china 65
47 Singapore 23
48 Malaysia 77
49 Hong Kong 78
50 Taiwah 21
51 Korea 25
52 Japan 14
53 India 98
54 Sri Lanka 55
55 Pakistan 3

4.
64.
30.
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V70 cont...

56 Bangladesh
57 Philippines
58 Indonesia

59 Timor

60 Brunei

61 Borneo

62 Afghanistan
63 Maldives

64 Cocos 1Is.

65 Christmas 1Is.
71 Turkey

72 Lebanon

73 Israel

74 syria

75 Jordan

76 Iran

77 Iraqg

90 Africa (unspecified)
91 Egypt

92 Libya

93 Tunisia

94 Morocco

95 sSudan

96 Somalia

97 Eritrea

98 zaire

100 zimbabwe
101 Kenya

103 Mauritius
104 seychelles
105 Nigeria

106 Algeria

110 south/Central America (unspec)
111 chile

112 Argentina
113 Brazil

115 Peru

117 E1 salvador
118 Uruguay

120 Pacific Is: other (inc Cook, Gilbert)
121 Fiji

122 Tonga

123 Ssamoa

124 solomon

126 Norfolk 1Is.
127 PNG

128 Tahiti

129 New Caledonia
131 Russia

132 ukraine

133 Latvia

134 Estonia

135 Lithuania
136 uzbekistan
141 Jamaica

142 Cuba

143 Bermuda

144 Barbados
145 Mexico

151 Iceland

V70A FATHER'SCOUNTRY OF BIRTH:MAJO

. Missing

0 skipped

1 English speaking: Nz

2 English Speaking: UK & Ireland
3 English Sspeaking: Other

4 Europe: Southern

5 Europe: Other

6 Asia

7 Mid East(inc Iran, Turkey) & N Africa
8 other Africa

9 sth & Central America

10 Pacific
11 N America: Non-eng

wR e

e

N

=

w

N
NENWRWRRRWUORRRARNUVIONREOWNNONORWREUVUINORNNWRENNNNOONNOOOR R EFEUVINE

=

=

708
8759
274
1162
130
789
509
760

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0.
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
R
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V70B FATHERSCOUNTRY OF BIRTH:3 CATEGORIES

. Missing 708 5.2
1 Born In Aust 8759 64.3
2 Born 0S Eng Spking Country 1566 11.5
3 Born 0S Non-eng Spking Country 2580 19.0
V71 95COB OF MOTHER: AUST/OTHER
. Missin 587 4.3
1 Aaustralia 9183 67.5
2 Other 3842 28.2
8 Double Response 1 0.0

V72 MOTHER'SCOUNTRY OF BIRTH:ALL CODES

. Missing 745 5.5
0 skipped 9180 67.4
1 uUnited Kingdom 967 7.1
2 Ireland 82 0.6
3 New Zealand 246 1.8
4 United States 18 0.1
5 America (exc Sth Aam if spec) 24 0.2
6 Canada 35 0.3
7 south Africa 59 0.4
10 Europe 3 0.0
11 Greece 97 0.7
12 1taly 165 1.2
13 Yugoslavia 102 0.7
14 Spain 11 0.1
15 Portugal 12 0.1
16 France 15 0.1
17 switzerland 6 0.0
18 Germany 80 0.6
19 Austria 13 0.1
20 Hungary 24 0.2
21 Netherlands 118 0.9
22 Belgium 2 0.0
23 Cczechoslovakia 14 0.1
24 pPoland 62 0.5
25 Romania 9 0.1
26 Albania 3 0.0
27 Denmark 8 0.1
28 Sweden 6 0.0
29 Norway 2 0.0
30 Finland 12 0.1
31 Malta 57 0.4
32 Cyprus 24 0.2
35 Montenegro 1 0.0
39 Macedonia 84 0.6
40 Asia 2 0.0
41 vietnam 133 1.0
42 Kampuchea 27 0.2
43 Laos 4 0.0
44 Thailand 21 0.2
45 Burma 9 0.1
46 China 47 0.3
47 Singapore 33 0.2
48 Malaysia 85 0.6
49 Hong Kong 84 0.6
50 Taiwan 28 0.2
51 Korea 26 0.2
52 Japan 17 0.1
53 India 92 0.7
54 Sri Lanka 50 0.4
55 Pakistan 4 0.0
56 Bangladesh 1 0.0
57 PhiTlippines 93 0.7
58 Indonesia 27 0.2
59 Timor 14 0.1
61 Borneo 2 0.0
62 Afghanistan 3 0.0
63 Maldives 1 0.0
65 Christmas 1Is. 1 0.0
66 Nepal 1 0.0
71 Turkey 38 0.3
72 Lebanon 186 1.4
73 Israel 9 0.1
74 syria 6 0.0
75 Jordan 4 0.0
76 Iran 10 0.1



V72 cont...

77 Iraqg

78 saudi Arabia
80 Oman

90 Africa (unspecified)
91 Egypt

92 Libya

94 Morocco

95 Sudan

96 somalia
97 Eritrea

98 zaire

100 zimbabwe
101 Kenya

103 Mauritius
104 seychelles
105 Nigeria

107 Mozambique
108 Angola

110 south/Central America (unspec)
111 chile

112 Argentina
113 Brazil

115 Peru

116 columbia
117 E1 salvador
118 uruguay

119 Guatemala
120 Pacific Is: Other (inc Cook, Gilbert)
121 Fiji

122 Tonga

123 samoa

124 solomon

126 Norfolk 1Is.
127 PNG

131 Russia

132 ukraine

133 Latvia

135 Lithuania
136 Uzbekistan
141 Jamaica

143 Bermuda

145 Mexico

151 Iceland
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V72A MOTHER'SCOUNTRY OF BIRTH:MAJOR GRPS

. Missing 745 5.5
0 skipped 9180 67.4
1 English Speaking: Nz 246 1.8
2 English sSpeaking: UK & Ireland 1049 7.7
3 English speaking: Other 136 1.0
4 Europe: Southern 558 4.1
5 Europe: Other 380 2.9
6 Asia 805 5.9
7 Mid East(I=inc Iran, Turkey) & N Africa 285 2.1
8 Oother Africa 57 0.4
9 sth & Central America 70 0.5
10 pacific 87 0.6
11 N America: Non-eng 6 0.0

V72B MOTHERSCOUNTRY OF BIRTH:3 CATEGORIES

. Missing 745 5.5
1 Born In Aust 9183 67.5
2 Born 0S Eng Spking Country 1431 10.5
3 Born 0S Nonh-eng Spking Country 2254 16.6

V73 95HOME LANGUAGE: ENGLISH/OTHER

. Missing 505 3.7
1 English 11687 85.9
2 Other 1305 9.6
8 Double Response 116 0.9



V74 HOME LANGUAGE:ALL CODES

. Missing 541
0 skipped 11670
2 Irish 2
3 Maori 7
7 Afrikaans 4
11 Greek 94
12 Italian 93
13 Yugoslav(Serb,Croatian,Bosnian) 70
14 spanish 64
15 Portuguese 15
16 Frenc 19
17 swiss 1
18 German 28
20 Hungarian 14
21 butch 12
23 Czech 9
24 Polish 38
25 Romanian 4
26 Albanian 5
27 Danish 2
28 swedish 2
29 Norwegian 2
30 scandinavian 1
31 mMaltese 30
34 Armenian 4
39 Macedonian 70
41 vietnamese 123
42 Cambodian 7
43 Lao 3
44 Thai 15
45 Burmese 2
46 Chinese 68
48 Malay 6
50 Taiwanese 1
51 Korean 23
52 Japanese 13
53 Hindi 18
54 singhalese 6
55 Punjabi 6
56 Gu?arati 2
57 Filipino 15
58 Indonesian 13
59 Timorese 3
62 Dari 2
63 Dhevehi 1
70 Arabic 95
71 Turkish 39
72 Lebanese 73
73 Hebrew
74 syrian
76 Persian/Farsi 1

90 African (misc)

91 Egyptian

96 somalian

100 shona

103 creole

120 pidgin

121 Fijian

122 Tongan

123 samaoan 2
127 PNG (unspec)

128 Tahitian

129 Nauruan

131 Russian

132 ukrainian

133 Latvian

136 uzbek

141 Jamaican

161 Mandarin 1
162 Cantonese 10
163 Hakka

164 Tamil

165 urdu

166 Cebuan

167 TaPa1 1
Hokkien

169 Khymer

170 Hmong

180 Aboriginal (unspec)

181 Torres Strait

182 Pititjanjara

183 Alywarr

184 Arrente

185 warrumu

186 walpri

FENNNWNUNOWNNDOUNRENRENRERERORRNWORANUVIRRENNAWO
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V74A HOME LANGUAGE: RECODED

. Missing 543
0 skipped 11670
1 Greek 94
2 Italian 93
3 Yugoslav 70
4 Macedonian 70
5 Spanish 64
6 Polish 38
7 Maltese 30
8 German 28
9 Other Europe 90
10 chinese (inc Cantonese, Mandarin) 186
11 vietnamese 123
12 other Asian 185
13 Arabic 95
14 Lebonese 73
15 Turkish 39
16 Pacific Is, Maori 51
17 ATSI 17
18 other 54

V74B HOME LANGUAGE:4 CATEGORIES

. Missing 595
1 English 11670
2 European 483
3 Asian 494
4 other 371

V74C HOME LANGUAGE:2 CATEGORIES

. Missing 595
1 English 11670
2 other Than English 1348

V75 95 FREQUENCY OF ENGLISH SPOKEN AT HOME

. Missing 610
1 Almost Oor Almost Always 11984
2 Sometimes 825
3 Rarely oOr Never 186
8 Double Response 8

V76 95DISABILITY

. Missing 906
1 Yes 262
2 No 12445

V77 TYPE OF DISABILITY:ALL KINDS

. Missing 952
0 Skipped 12433
1 sight: Blind 3
2 sSight: Impaired 11
3 sSight: Mild Eg Glasses 20
4 Hearing: Severe 5
5 Hearing: Mild 17
6 Speech 4
7 Physical 29
8 Health Problems Eg Asthma 18
9 1Intell Disab 4
10 Learnin% Disab Eg Dyslexia 67
11 Attn De 19
12 Autism 1
13 cystic 1
14 Muscular 1
15 Spina Bifida 1
16 Ccerebral 1
17 Rheumatoid/Arthritis 2
18 Myelomeng:To Do with Spinal Cord 1
19 Neurological 1
20 Arthrogrypos;To Do with Joints 1
21 social:Homeless,Isolated,Fam Allow 10
22 Physical:Minor 4
23 Learning Eg Esl, Maths 7

4.
85.
9.
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V77A TYPE OF DISABILITY:RECOGNISED

. Missing 1136
0 skipped 12444
1 sight:1-2 14
2 Hearing:4 5
3 Physical:13-20 9
4 Intellectual:9 4
5 Social/Emotional:12 1

V78 FATHERSOCCUPATION ASCO MINOR

. Missing 2047
10 Invented Code For Owh Business 159
11 Govt Admin 25
12 Gen Managers 151
13 Spec Managers 70
14 Farmers 591
15 Managers, Sales 237
16 Managers, Othr Bus 36
17 Invented Code Managers, Othrs 840
20 Invented Code For Solicitors Cf othr 94
21 Scientists 82
22 Building pProfs, Engineers 424
23 Health Profs 224
24 schl Teachers 396
25 othr Teachers 75
26 social Profs, Exc Solicitors 53
27 Business Profs 432
28 Artists Etc 160
29 Misc Profs 81
30 Invented Code For Pilots Cf othr 33s 31
31 Med & Sci Tech 85
32 Eng & Building Tech 71
33 Air & Sea Transp Tech, Exc Pilots 19
34 Nurses 48
35 Police 138
39 Misc Para-Prof 167
40 Invented Code For Unspec Trades 127
41 Metal Trades 68
42 othr Metal Trades 247
43 Elect Trades 378
44 Building Trades 880
45 Printing Trades 68
46 Vehicle Trades 374
47 Food Trades 195
48 Gardeners 134
49 Misc Trades 140
51 Ssec & Typists 8
52 Data Entry 33
53 Num Clerks 9
54 Filing, Sorting Clerks 6
55 Despatch Clerks 1
56 Reception, Messengers 23
58 Invented Code Public Serv 192
59 Misc Clerks 304
60 Invented Code For Finance Dealers Cf 16
61 Real Est & Insurance 181
62 sales Reps 118
63 Shop Assistants 531
64 Tellers & cCashiers 30
65 Misc Sales 74
66 Pers Service 35
71 Drivers 788
72 Mobile Plant Operators 98
73 Sstationary Plant Operators 69
74 Machine Operators 68
80 Invented Code For Unspec Trades Ass 2
81 Trades Ass 211
82 Agr Lab 158
83 Cleaners 126
84 Construction & Mining Labs 222
89 Misc Labourers 542
91 Air Force 22
92 Army 23
93 Navy 14
94 pefence Forces: Unspec 1
100 Home Duties 3
101 unemployed 93
102 Pension 49
103 Retired 40
104 student 27
105 sick/Disabled 6
106 In Jail 4

9

0
0
0
0
0

G

1

8.3
1.4

1

0
1
.0
.0
R
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V78

107
108
109

V78A FATHERSOCCUPATION ASCO (INC ASSUMPTIONS)

.M

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108

cont...

Deceased
Dont Know
Overseas

issing

0 Invented Code For own Business

Govt Admin
Gen Managers
Spec Managers
Farmers
Managers, Sales
Managers, Othr Bus
Invented Code Managers, Othrs
Invented Code For Coords For V78a oOnl
Invented Code For Solicitors cf othr
scientists
Building Profs, Engineers
Health Profs
Schl Teachers
othr Teachers
Ssocial Profs, Exc Solicitors
Business Profs
Artists Etc
Misc Profs
Invented Code For Pilots Cf othr 33s
Med & Sci Tech
Eng & Building Tech
Air & Sea Transp Tech, Exc Pilots
Nurses
Police
Misc Para-Prof
Invented Code For Unspec Trades
Metal Trades
othr Metal Trades
Elect Trades
Building Trades
Printing Trades
vehicle Trades
Food Trades
Gardeners
Misc Trades
Sec & Typists
Data Entry
Num Clerks
Filing, Sorting Clerks
Despatch Clerks
Reception, Messengers
Invented Code Public Serv
Misc Clerks
Invented Code For Finance Dealers Cf
Real Est & Insurance
sales Reps
Shop Assistants
Tellers & Cashiers
Misc sales
Pers Service
Drivers
Mobile Plant Operators
Stationary Plant Operators
Machine Operators
Invented Code For Unspec Trades Ass
Trades Ass
A?r Lab
Cleaners
construction & Mining Labs
Misc Labourers
Air Force
Army
Navy
Defence Forces: Unspec
Home Duties
Unemployed
Pension
Retired
Student
Sick/Disabled
In Jail
Deceased
Dont Know

1774
245
25
151
70
591

1
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V78A cont...

109 oOverseas 3 0.0
999 uncodable 108 0.8

V78D ASCO 4DIGIT CODE FOR FATHER'SOCCUPATION

. Missing 1961 14.4
1-9999 ASCO 4 DIGIT CODE 11652 85.6

V79 MOTHER'SOCCUPATION ASCO MINOR GROUPS

. Missing 2051 15.1
10 Invented Code For Own Business 60 0.4
11 Govt Admin 5 0.0
12 Gen Managers 54 0.4
13 Spec Managers 27 0.2
14 Farmers 143 1.1
15 Managers, Sales 165 1.2
16 Managers, Othr Bus 9 0.1
17 Invented Code Managers, Othrs 254 1.9
20 Invented Code For Solicitors Cf othr 18 0.1
21 Scientists 15 0.1
22 Building Profs, Engineers 6 0.0
23 Health Profs 170 1.2
24 schl Teachers 891 6.5
25 othr Teachers 56 0.4
26 social Profs, Exc Solicitors 52 0.4
27 Business Profs 174 1.3
28 Artists Etc 121 0.9
29 Misc Profs 129 0.9
31 Med & Sci Tech 40 0.3
32 Eng & Building Tech 7 0.1
34 Nurses 839 6.2
35 Police 5 0.0
39 Misc Para-Prof 64 0.5
40 Invented Code For Unspec Trades 35 0.3
41 Metal Trades 1 0.0
42 othr Metal Trades 4 0.0
43 Elect Trades 19 0.1
44 Building Trades 13 0.1
45 Printing Trades 25 0.2
46 vehicle Trades 6 0.0
47 Food Trades 168 1.2
48 Gardeners 53 0.4
49 Misc Trades 276 2.0
51 Sec & Typists 878 6.4
52 Data Entry 32 0.2
53 Num Clerks 95 0.7
54 Filing, Sorting Clerks 19 0.1
55 Despatch Clerks 9 0.1
56 Reception, Messengers 201 1.5
58 Invented Code Public Serv 130 1.0
59 Misc Clerks 624 4.6
60 Invented Code For Finance Dealers Cf 8 0.1
61 Real Est & Insurance 63 0.5
62 Sales Reps 41 0.3
63 Shop Assistants 786 5.8
64 Tellers & Cashiers 241 1.8
65 Misc sales 279 2.0
66 Pers Service 561 4.1
71 Drivers 60 0.4
72 Mobile Plant Operators 1 0.0
73 Stationary Plant Operators 11 0.1
74 Machine Operators 70 0.5
80 Invented Code For Unspec Trades Ass 3 0.0
81 Trades Ass 164 1.2
82 A?r Lab 70 0.5
83 Cleaners 434 3.2
84 Construction & Mining Labs 0.0
89 Misc Labourers 398 2.9
91 Air Force 1 0.0
92 Army 1 0.0
93 Navy 1 0.0
100 Home Duties 2120 15.6
101 unemployed 45 0.3
102 Pension 59 0.4
103 Retired 8 0.1
104 student 89 0.7
105 Sick/Disabled 8 0.1
107 Deceased 21 0.2
108 Dont Know 108 0.8
110 voluntary work 14 0.1



V79A MOTHER'SOCCUPATION ASCO (INC ASSUMPTIONS)

.M

issing
Invented Code For Own Business
Govt Admin
Gen Managers
Spec Managers
Farmers
Managers, Sales
Managers, Othr Bus
Invented Code Managers, Othrs
Invented Code For Coords For Vv78a Onl
Invented Code For Solicitors Cf othr
Scientists
Building Profs, Engineers
Health Profs
Sch1l Teachers
Othr Teachers
social Profs, Exc Solicitors
Business Profs
Artists Etc
Misc Profs
Med & Sci Tech
Eng & Building Tech
Nurses
Police
Misc Para-Prof
Invented Code For Unspec Trades
Metal Trades
othr Metal Trades
Elect Trades
Building Trades
Printing Trades
vehicle Trades
Food Trades
Gardeners
Misc Trades
Sec & Typists
Data Entry
Num Clerks
Filing, Sorting Clerks
Despatch Clerks
Reception, Messengers
Invented Code Public Serv
Misc Clerks
Invented Code For Finance Dealers Cf
Real Est & Insurance
sales Reps
Shop Assistants
Tellers & Cashiers
Misc sales
Pers Service
Drivers
Mobile Plant Operators
Stationary Plant Operators
Machine Operators
Invented Code For Unspec Trades Ass
Trades Ass
A?r Lab
Cleaners
construction & Mining Labs
Misc Labourers
Air Force
Army
Navy
Home Duties
Unemployed
Pension
Retired
Student
Sick/Disabled
Deceased
Dont Know
voluntary work
Uncodable

1919 14.1
65 0.5
5 0.0
54 0.4
27 0.2
143 1.1
165 1.2
9 0.1
254 1.9
7 0.1
18 0.1
15 0.1
6 0.0
170 1.2
891 6.5
56 0.4
52 0.4
174 1.3
122 0.9
129 0.9
40 0.3
7 0.1
839 6.2
5 0.0
64 0.5
62 0.5
1 0.0

4 0.0
19 0.1
13 0.1
25 0.2
6 0.0
168 1.2
53 0.4
276 2.0
878 6.4
32 0.2
95 0.7
19 0.1
9 0.1
203 1.5
132 1.0
626 4.6
8§ 0.1
63 0.5
42 0.3
787 5.8
241 1.8
279 2.0
565 4.2
60 0.4
1 0.0
11 0.1
70 0.5
10 0.1
164 1.2
70 0.5
434 3.2
5 0.0
398 2.9
1 0.0

1 0.0

1 0.0
2120 15.6
45 0.3
59 0.4
8 0.1
89 0.7
8§ 0.1
21 0.2
108 0.8
14 0.1
0.5
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V79D ASCO 4DIGIT CODE FOR MOTHER'SOCCUPATION

. Missing 2631 19.3
1-9999 ASCO 4 DIGIT CODE 10982 80.7

V80 95 FATHER'SLEVEL OF EDUCATION

. Missing 1044 7.7
1 No Secondary School 340 2.5
2 Some Secondary School 2669 19.6
3 Al1 Years Of Secondary School 1598 11.7
4 Trade Or Technical qQualif 2078 15.3
5 Degree Or Diploma 2477 18.2
6 Don't Know 3404 25.0
8 Double Response 3 0.0

V80A FATHER'SEDUCATION:4 ASFOR C75

. Missing 4451 32.7
1 Primary Schooling 340 2.5
2 Some Sec Schoo1in? 2669 19.6
3 Completed Sec Sch 1598 11.7
4 Post Secondary 4555 33.5

V80B FATHER'SEDUCATION:5 CATEGORIES

. Missing 4451 32.7
1 Didn't Complete Sec School 3009 22.1
2 completed Sec School 1598 11.7
3 Trade/Tech Qual 2078 15.3
4 Hi Educ Qual 2477 18.2

V8l 95MOTHER’'SLEVEL OF EDUCATION

. Missing 986 7.2
1 No Secondary School 316 2.3
2 Some Secondary School 3367 24.7
3 Al1 Years of Secondary School 2645 19.4
4 Trade or Technical qQualif 721 5.3
5 Degree Or Diploma 2312 17.0
6 Don't Know 3263 24.0
8 Double Response 3 0.0

V81A MOTHER'SEDUATION:4 ASFOR C75

. Missing 4252 31.2
1 Primary Schooling 316 2.3
2 some Sec Schoo11n? 3367 24.7
3 completed Sec Sch 2645 19.4
4 Post Secondary 3033 22.3

v8l1B MOTHER'SEDUCATION:5 CATEGORIES

. Missing 4252 31.2
1 Didn't Complete Sec School 3683 27.1
2 Completed Sec School 2645 19.4
3 Trade/Tech qQual 721 5.3
4 Hi Educ Qual 2312 17.0



